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CRITICAL DATBS: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: · S:\PSC\CMO\WP\970583TI.RCM 

The Commission received information that News Telecom, Inc. 
(News Telecom) may be providing debit card services without a 
certificate from this Commission. On Marc h 7, 1997, staff oent a 
certified letter to News Telecom requesting information to help 
determine if certification is required. News Telecom signed for 
the cert ified letter, but did not respond . Staff sent a second 
certified letter on March 24, 1997, which wae also signed for, but 
to date, s taff has not received a response. 

In addition, staff received a complaint from Mr. Selvin 
Perrell on Ma.rch 13, 1997, etating that he purchased a debit card, 
but could not uee the card because the 800 number for access was 
continually busy. Staff eent a letter addreaslng the compla int to 
News Telecom with a requested response date of March 28, 1997. The 
company did not respond. Staff then sent a o:ertified letter with 
a requested response date of May 8, 1997, which was signed for, but 
News Telecom failed to respond. Staff hae also received another 
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complaint against News Telecom. Staff forwarded that complaint to 
the company as well, but the company has not responded. 

Because News Telecom has been unresponsive to staff's 
investigation, we cannot determine whether certification iR 
required. Therefore, we bel:eve the fol !~wing recommendations are 
appropriate. 

DISQUSSIQN OF ISSQBS 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission order News Telecom to show cause in 
writing why a fine of $25, 000 for apparent violation of Rule 25-
24.470, Florida Administrative Code, and $10,000 for violation of 
Rule 25-4.0•3, Florida Administrative Code, should not be assessed? 

RBCOMMBNDATIQN : Yes. Due to the fact that News Telecom i s 
unresponsive to staff inquiries, and it appoars that News Telecom 
is providing telecommunications service without a ce rtificate, 
staff believe• the Commission should require News Telecom to show 
cause in writing within 20 days of the issuance of the Commission's 
Order why it should not be fined $25,000 for apparent violation o f 
Rule 25-24 .• 70, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required, and $10,000 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4. 043 , Florida Administrative Code, Response 
to Commission Staff Inquiries. The company's response must contain 
s pecific allegations of fact or law. If News Telecom fails t o 
respond to the show cause, the fine will be deemed Assessed. If 
the fine is not paid after reaso~able collection efforts by the 
Conmission, it should be forwarded to the Off ice of the Comptroller 
for collection. If the fine is paid, it will be remitted by the 
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant t o 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. (Biegalski) 

STAfF J\NALXSIS; 
states: 

Rule 25-24.470 , Florida Administrative Code, 

No person shall provide intrastate 
int~rexchange telephone service wi thout first 
obtaining a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity from the Commission. Services 
may not be provided, nor may deposits or 
payment for services be collected, until the 
effective date of a certificate, if granted. 
However, acquiaition of equipment and 
facilities, advertising and other promotional 
activities may begin prior t o tho effective 
date of the certificate at the applicant • s 
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risk that it may not be granted. In any 
customer contacts or advertisements prior to 
certification, the applicant must advise the 
customer that certification has not and may 
never be granted. 

On March 7, 1997, staff rect lved information concerning a 
company called News Telecom, Inc. Staff mailed a certified letter 
to News Telecom informing it of its responsibility t o obtain a 
certificate in order to provide debit card sez~ices. A 
questionnaire was included with the certified letter and staff 
requested a return date of March 21, 1997. This letter was 
received and 1igned tor by News Telecom. On March 2~. 1997, staff 
mailed a second certified letter to News Telecom. This letter was 
received and signed for by News Telecom on March 31, 1997. To 
date, staff has not received a response from News Telecom. 

Additionally, on March 13, 1997, staff received a consumer 
complaint regarding a prepaid debit card issued by News Telecom. 
The consumer stated the BOO access number is constantly busy. 
Staff sent a letter to News Telecom regarding this complaint, with 
a response due by March 2B, 1997 (Attachment A, pages 6-7). staff 
sent a second certified letter to Newb Telecom on April 23, 1997 
with a response date of Hay B, 1997. The letter was signed for and 
received, but News Telecom has not responded (Attachment 8 , pages 
8 - 9). On April 6, 1997, Consumer Affairs received another 
complaint regarding a prepaid debit card, with the network services 
provided by News Telecom. The consumer also stated that the BOO 
access number was constantly busy. Staff oent a report to News 
Telecom with a response date of April 24, 1997 (Attachment C, pages 
10- 12). The letters have been received and signed for by News 
Telecom but, to date, staff has not received a response on either 
complaint. 

News Telecom, Inc. is listed as the service provider on the 
Resident Alien Phone Card staff received ,; and therefore, it 
appears that News Telecom has violated Rule 25- 24.470, Florida 
Administrative Code, by offering telecommunications service without 
a certificate. In addition, the &00 access number is constantly 
busy, and the customer service number has been disconnected. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, 
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, • ... the necessary replies 
to inqu4..riea propounded by the Commission• s staff concerning 
service or other complaints received by the Commission shall be 
furnished in writing within fifteen (lS) days from the date of the 
Commission inquiry. • It has been well over 15 days and News 
Telecom has not responded to Commission staff inquiries regarding 
certification or complaints. 

In previous dockets involving companies operating without a 
certificate and not responding to staff inquiriee, fines and 
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settlements have ranged up t o $40,714. Staff believes that a fine 
of $25,000 for operating without a certificate, and a fine of 
$10,000 for failure to respond to staff inquiries is appropriate. 
Therefore, due to the fact that News Telecom is unresponsive to 
staff inquir ies, and it appears that News Telecom ia providing 
telecommunications service without a c8_tificate, staff recommends 
that the Commission should issue a show cause order . 

ISSQB 2; Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange 
companies (IXCs) to discontinue providi ng interexchange 
telecommunications service to News Telecom pursuant to Rule 25-
24.4701 (3), Florida Administrative Code, Provision of Regulated 
Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers Prohibited? 

RBCCIIIBHQ&TIOR1 Yea . It appears that News Telecom may be cr~rating 
in Florida without a certificate in violation of Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. The order should state 
that any IXC providing service to the company must contact the 
Commission at the conclusion of the show cause response period to 
determine if the show cause proceeding has been concluded. 
(Biegalski) 

STAPP AHALYSIS : Rule 2 5-24.4701 (3), Florida Administrative Code, 
Provision of Regulated Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated 
Resellers Prohibited, states: 

(3) The Commiosion, upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company ia unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist resell i ng or rebilling 
such service and simultaneously directe the 
intere.xchange company to discontinue providing 
such service to such customer and/or to cease 
p roviding service to such customer at 
wdditional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
aerd ce is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

It appears that News Telecom may be operating in Florida 
without a certificate. Accordingly, staff recommends that the 
Commission order all certificated IXCs to discontinue providing 
intrastate long distance service for 1·esale to this company at the 
conclusion of the show cause proceeding. If the company is 
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operating •• a distributor, it will not have ordered 800 number 
network access; therefore the actions will not affec~ a 
distributor• s bwtiness. The order should st:lte that any IXC 
providing service to the company muet contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the show ca\·ae response ;>eriod to determine if the 
show cause proceeding has been concluded. 

ISSQB 3; Should this docket be closed? 

BBOOMMBNDATION; The Docket should remain open pending the 
resolution of the ehow cause proceeding, and the processing of any 
protest to Issue 1 that may be filed within 21 days of the issuance 
of the Order by a person whose substantial interests are affected 
by the Commiesion'e Propoeed Agency Action . If no protest to the 
Commiaeion' s decision in Issue 1 is filed, the fine should be 
assessed, and this docket should be closed. After reasonable 
coll~etion efforts have been made, the fine should be forwarded to 
the Comptroller's Office for collection. (CUlpepper) 

stAfF ANALYSIS: If etaff'a recommendation in Ieaue 1 is approved, 
News Telecom should be ordered to respond within 20 days of the 
COmmission's show cause order. If News Telecom timely responds to 
the show cause order, this docket should remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceeding. If News Telecom fails t o 
respond to the show cause order, the fine should be assessed, and 
this docket should be closed. 
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ATTACHMENT A • 
DOCKET NO. 970583-Tl 
JUL V 2, ~~uioocn: 

IUUA 1.. k>KNSOH,~ 
SIISA." F. Cl..Wt 
1. TDAY DEASOtl 
10£0.UCV. • 
DIANE K.. K.ll.suNo 

STATE OF FLoRIDA • 
DMsiOH Of COtooMQcA TlOH1 
WALn.a D'HAru• u• 
Dll1cToa 
(904) •ll-6600 

-ublit 6trbict ~ommf~sion 

Mr. John Kutzy 
News Telecom 
27S N. FranJclin Twnpike 
twnsey. NJ 07446 

Dear Mr. Kuuy: 

Match 13, 1997 

CERUDED 

We have RCCived a ~nswner ~mplalnt conccmina a Ne-Ns Telecom prepaid debit card purchased in Miami by Mr. Selvin Ferri!. Mr. Ferrilsaid the access numbn, 100-510-5910, on the card does oot work. He only~ a busy sipW. The customer letViec number on the card is 100-51 ().5904 and calls are not anawcrcd ·. 

Please have a ~mpany repreKntltiw ~tac1lhc customer to a4dren his ~nuTtU. His telephone number ia (305)430-007.2. His mail ina ad dins ia 2510 NW lllrd Street, Miami, FL 330:56. 

Thank you for your anentlon to thb maner. Please provide a rcpol1 of the mol uti on of this ~mplaint by Marth 21. You mayccntaC'tmo at (904) 413-6127, if)"'U have any questions. 

Record 127S9 

Sincerely, 

)'?~+ 
NancyPn&iu 
Raearcb AlsiiW!t 
Buruu ofScrviec Evalu.ation 
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JULY2, 1997 

Commlu'-s: 
JUUA L. JoHNsoN, OWIUoWl 

5\IWI ' · Q.AU J. Tf.uy DfAsoN 
JoEOAAOA 
DIANE K. KJE.SUNO 

• STATE OF FLoRIDA • 
[)Ms!Ot(Of~TIONS 
W Al. n:!! D 'HAEsfl.fn 
DIU::T<* 
(904)413~ 

tlublit 6trbkt ~mmi~lion 
Apri123, 1997 

Mr. John Kutzy CERTIFIED 
News Telecom 
275 N. Franklin Turnpike 
Ramsey, NJ 07446 

·· Dear Mr. Kutzy: 

We have received a consumer complaint concemina a News Telecom prepaid debit card 
purchased in Miami by Mr. Selvin Ferri!. Mr. Fenil aald the KUSS number, 800-510-S901, on the 
card does not work. He only FU a busy sianaJ. The CUJ1omer service number on the card is 800-
510-5904 and calls arc not auwe:ed. 

Pleue have 1 company representative contact the customer to address his coneenu. His 
telephone number Is (305) 430-9972. His mailina address Is 2510 NW 183rd Street, Miami, Fl 
33056. 

·Thank you for your an.ention to this maner. Pleue pro\i dc 1 rcpon of the resolution of this 
complaint by May 8. 1997. You may contact me at (904) 413-6546, if you have any questions. 

Sineerely, 

Record N2159 
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.. - ·· Jlii4SEN> I SAil& c...-. NEWS TELE<n!. lP«:IRfWAIEO 

·T 18910 "· w. 39TH auu Attft. »>I KUIZI - 1676501 
c--•a ......... '----------------

CICy/lt., OPA LOCKA 33055 c-.ty.JWI. 
t.n .. 

·~ --------------------------~---------
~--~-----------------------------

loCe 

c..,. c.rcect~.. ______________ _ ll•tt•a.,.. .. N 

Custc.er 51.YS the foll ow1 ng: 

' 800 . ....,. )'00 haw prov1d!d for custoler service 1s busy at different 
t1RS of the day. No contact CM'I be ude with yoor a.pany. 

There 1s epprox1•te1J $15.00 left of calls 1n the card. 

Attached is cust~·s cocrreSIIOIIdence. 

(cc: Ridt Moses - OIJ) 

Please provide the PSC with a full report and a solut1un to this preble. . • 
~ 
t") 
CD , on 
0 or--
CJ) --ffi.o S; -

~z~ 
xt- -
O UJN . 

X>~U_, .,_a=> 
<O-, 

.... 

.. 

~~~~. ~16~7~~~'----------

~~rtBf..J• 1:22 PM ~oe.o4/98/91 

,.~ ... ..Ml.l.. -.t.o4/09/9j 

,,__u-·"'P._.tpne.,...,..__ _______ _ 

"'--' . .........,. 

....... , ... ------------
et...., e. oate I I 

lioip(' ........ - --------

COHSUJC&R UQtJBST 

PLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVJ:CB 

COMMISSION 

~ .. ~2 OAK IOOI.I:VAU T n..lU99•• -....ua• 

PUA.SB U'l1lllN nos f'OilN 
WITH llEI'OitT Ot' AC'nON' TO: 

CarwnPena 

lli : 04/24/97 
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